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Burden Total hour
Respondents (minutes) burden
TOtal oo 2 T S 353.75

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: DEA estimates that this
collection takes 353.75 annual burden
hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division, U.S.
Department of Justice, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street, NE., Suite 2E-808,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 25, 2011.
Lynn Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2011-10351 Filed 4-28—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[OMB Number 1117-0003]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested; ARCOS
Transaction Reporting DEA Form 333

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information
Collection Under Review.

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Drug
Enforcement Administration (DEA) will
be submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 76, Number 37, Pages
10391-10392, on February 24, 2011,
allowing for a 60 day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until May 31, 2011. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments, especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Cathy A. Gallagher,
Acting Chief, Liaison and Policy
Section, Office of Diversion Control,
Drug Enforcement Administration, 8701

Morrissette Drive, Springfield, VA
22152; (202) 307-7297.

Written comments concerning this
information collection should be sent to
the Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Office of Management and
Budget, Attn: DOJ Desk Officer. The best
way to ensure your comments are
received is to e-mail them to
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov or fax
them to (202) 395-7285. All comments
should reference the eight-digit OMB
number for the collection or the title of
the collection. If you have questions
concerning the collection, please
contact Cathy A. Gallagher, Acting
Chief, Liaison and Policy Section, Office
of Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement
Administration, 8701 Morrissette Drive,
Springfield, VA 22152 or the DOJ Desk
Officer at (202) 395-3176.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of Information Collection
1117-0003

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
ARCOS Transaction Reporting.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection:

Form Number: DEA Form 333.

Office of Diversion Control, Drug
Enforcement Administration, United
States Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Business or other for-profit.

Other: None.

Abstract: Controlled substances
Manufacturers and distributors must
report acquisition/distribution
transactions to DEA to comply with
Federal law and international treaty
obligations. This information helps to
ensure a closed system of distribution
for these substances.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: DEA estimates that 1,186
respondents respond to this collection,
with 6,856 responses annually to this
collection. DEA estimates that it takes
1 hour to complete the form.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: DEA estimates this collection
has a public burden of 6,856 hours
annually.

If additional information is required
contact: Lynn Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division, U.S.
Department of Justice, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street, NE., Suite 2E-808,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: April 25, 2011.

Lynn Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2011-10350 Filed 4-28-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of a Consent Decree
Under the Clean Water Act

Notice is hereby given that on April
25, 2011, a proposed Consent Decree in
United States and the State of Iowa v.
City of Dubuque, Iowa, Civil Action No.
2:11-cv—-01011-EJM, was lodged with
the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Iowa.

In this action the United States and
the State of Iowa seek civil penalties
and injunctive relief for violations of the
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251, et seq.,
in connection with the City of
Dubuque’s operation of its municipal
wastewater and sewer system. The


mailto:oira_submission@omb.eop.gov

24058

Federal Register/Vol. 76, No. 83/Friday, April

2011/ Notices

Complaint alleges that the City’s
discharges from its sanitary sewer
overflows (“SSOs”) violate the Clean
Water Act because the discharge of
sewage violates limitations and
conditions in the City’s National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) permit.

Under the proposed Consent Decree,
City will be required to implement
injunctive measures to prevent SSOs
and comply with its NPDES permit,
including upgrade its wastewater
treatment plant and sewer collection
system. The City will perform a
supplemental environmental project in
which it will reconstruct four alleys in
the City with permeable interlocking
pavers. Finally the City will pay
$205,000 in civil penalties to be split
evenly between the United States and
the State of Iowa.

The Department of Justice will receive
comments relating to the proposed
Consent Decree for a period of 30 days
from the date of this publication.
Comments should be addressed to the
Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, and either e-mailed to
pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or
mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S.
Department of Justice, Washington, DG
20044-7611, and should refer to United
States and the State of Iowa v. City of
Dubuque, D.]. Ref. 90-5-1-1-09339.

The proposed Consent Decree may be
examined at the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, Region 7, 901 N.
Fifth St., Kansas City, KS 66101 (contact
Associate Regional Counsel Christopher
Muehlberger (913) 551-7623). During
the public comment period, the
proposed Consent Decree, may also be
examined on the following Department
of Justice Web site, to http://
www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent
Decrees.html. A copy of the proposed
consent decree may also be obtained by
mail from the Consent Decree Library,
P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of
Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or
by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia
Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov),
fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone
confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In
requesting a copy from the Consent
Decree Library, please enclose a check
in the amount of $12.50 (25 cents per
page reproduction cost) payable to the
U.S. Treasury or, if by email or fax,
forward a check in that amount to the

Consent Decree Library at the stated
address.

Robert E. Maher, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2011-10317 Filed 4-28-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection
Comments Requested: Report of
Multiple Sale or Other Disposition of
Certain Rifles

ACTION: 30-Day Notice.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms,
and Explosives (ATF) will be submitting
the following information collection
request to the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) for review and approval
in accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. This proposed
information collection was previously
published in the Federal Register
Volume 75, Number 242, page 79021 on
December 17, 2010, allowing for a 60-
day comment period. ATF received
12,680 comments from this collection
(8928 commenters support the
collection, and 3752 commenters
opposed to the collection).

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until May 31, 2011. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10. To ensure that
comments on the information collection
are received, OMB recommends that
written comments be faxed to the Office
of Information and Regulatory Affairs,
OMB, Attn: DOJ Desk Officer, Fax: 202—
395-7285, or e-mailed to
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov. All
comments should be identified with the
OMB control number [1140-NEW]. Also
include the DOJ docket number found
in brackets in the heading of this
document.

Comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the

proper performance of the functions
of the agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—The accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including
the validity of the methodology and
assumptions used;

—The quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and

—The burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
New.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Report of Multiple Sale or Other
Disposition of Certain Rifles

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F
3310.12. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be
required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or For-
Profit. Other: None. Abstract: The
purpose of this information collection is
to require Federal firearms licensees to
report multiple sales or other
dispositions whenever the licensee sells
or otherwise disposes of two or more
rifles with the following characteristics:
(a) Semi-automatic; (b) a caliber greater
than .22 (including .223/5.56 caliber);
and (c) the ability to accept a detachable
magazine, to the same person at one
time or during any five consecutive
business days. This requirement will
apply only to Federal Firearms
Licensees (FFLs) who are dealers and/or
pawnbrokers in Arizona, California,
New Mexico and Texas.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents: ATF estimates that 8,479
respondents will be subject to the
reporting requirement. However, ATF
anticipates fewer than 30% of the
potential respondents will be required
to report multiple sales of the subset of
rifles that is the subject of this
collection. This estimate is based upon
the fact that, during fiscal year 2010,
2,509 FFLs in the affected states
submitted reports of multiple sales of
hand guns. ATF estimates that a similar
number of FFLs are likely to submit
reports of multiple sales of the subject
rifles.
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